account for revenue arising from contracts with customers and requires that revenue be recognised at an amount that

reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring goods or services to a

customer.

IFRS 15 requires entities to exercise judgement, taking into consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances

when applying each step of the model to contracts with customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for  the

incremental  costs  of  obtaining a contract and the costs directly related to fulfilling a contract. In addition, the standard

requires extensive disclosures.

The Institute adopted IFRS 15 using the full retrospective method of adoption. The effect of the transition on the

current period has not been disclosed as the standard provides an optional practical expedient. The Institute did not

apply any of the other available optional practical expedients.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2018

49

The effect of adopting IFRS 15 is, as follows: Impact on statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income- increase/

(decrease)

31 December 2017

As originally
presented

Reclassification Impact of IFRS
15

As restated

ZMW ZMW ZMW ZMW

Income 25 496 522 11 022 356 Nil 36 518 878

Other Income 15 772 067 (11 022 356) Nil 4 749 711

Expenditure (37 516 360) - Nil (37 516 360)

Surplus for the year 3 752 229 - Nil 3 752 229

Other comprehensive income 15 097 482 - Nil 15 097 482

Total comprehensive income for the
year

18 849 711 - Nil 18 849 711

Impact on statement of financial position- increase/(decrease)

31 December 2017

As originally
presented

Reclassification Impact of IFRS
15

As restated

ZMW ZMW ZMW ZMW

Assets

Other assets 249 777 - Nil 249 777

Other receivables 1 027 972 - Nil 1 027 972

Inventories 1 342 113 - Nil 1 342 113

Cash and cash equivalents 1 565 726 - Nil 1 565 726

Investment securities 4 740 577 - Nil 4 740 577

Member Fund and Liabilities 45 316 250 - Nil 45 316 250

Non current Liabilities
Employee liabilities 891 757 Nil 891 757

Other payables 1 426 500 Nil 1 426 500

Deferred income 11 868 910 Nil 11 868 910

Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 10 928 948 (2 661 106) Nil 8 267 842

Contract liabilities - 2 661 106 Nil 2 661 106

There was no impact on the statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2017.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The effect of adopting IFRS 9 is, as follows:

Impact on statement of changes in members funds- increase/(decrease)

1.3 Adoption of new and revised standards (continued)

Significant accounting policies
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST DECEMBER 2018

50

31 December 2017

As originally
presented

Reclassification Impact of IFRS 9 As restated

ZMW ZMW ZMW ZMW

Accumulated fund 19 553 593 - (24 025) 19 529 568

Properties revaluation reserve 25 622 874 - Nil 25 622 874

Equity investment revaluation reserve 32 666 - Nil 32 666

Whistle blower protection fund 107 117 - Nil 107 117

Opening member funds (1 January
2018)

45 316 250 - (24 025) 45 292 225

A reconciliation of the ECL is provided on note 16.

Impact on statement of financial position- increase/(decrease)

31 December 2017

As originally
presented

Reclassification Impact of IFRS 9 As restated

ZMW ZMW ZMW ZMW

Assets
Other assets 249 777 (249 777) Nil -

Other receivables 1 027 972 (465 767) Nil 562 205

Staff loans and advances - 715 544 (4 674) 710 870

Inventories 1 342 113 - Nil 1 342 113

Cash and cash equivalents 1 565 726 - Nil 1 565 726

Investment securities 4 740 577 - (19 351) 4 721 226

8 926 165 - (24 025) 8 902 140

Member Fund and Liabilities 45 316 250 - (24 025) 45 292 225

Non current Liabilities

Employee liabilities 8 91 757 - Nil 8 91 757

Other payables 1 426 500 - Nil 1 426 500

Deferred income 11 868 910 - Nil 11 868 910

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 10 928 948 - Nil 10 928 948

Impairment

The adoption of IFRS 9 has fundamentally changed the Institute’s accounting for impairment losses for financial assets by

replacing IAS 39’s incurred loss approach with a forward-looking expected credit loss (ECL) approach. IFRS 9 requires the

Institute to recognise an allowance for ECLs for all financial assets not held at fair value through profit or loss and contract